

State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



June 7, 2012

Carrie Nageotte 4735 W. Ludington Dr. Farwell, MI 48622

RE: License #: AF180301431

Country Care Assisted Living

4735 W. Ludington Dr. Farwell, MI 48622

Dear Ms. Nageotte:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely,

Ronald R. Verhelle, Licensing Consultant

Roulds Verhelle

Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing

1919 Parkland Drive

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858-8010

(989) 948-0561

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AF180301431

Licensee Name: Carrie Nageotte

Licensee Address: 4735 W. Ludington Dr.

Farwell, MI 48622

Licensee Telephone #: (989) 330-1813

Name of Facility: Country Care Assisted Living

Facility Address: 4735 W. Ludington Dr.

Farwell, MI 48622

Facility Telephone #: (989) 330-1813

Capacity: 6

Program Type: AGED

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this *Addendum to Original Licensing Study Report* is to add Developmentally Disabled as a population served and to change the use of space.

III. Methodology

On June 6, 2012, I reviewed a Request For The *Modification Of The Terms Of The License*.

On June 6, 2012, I reviewed the January 7, 2012, Original Licensing Study Report.

On June 6, 2012, I conducted an onsite inspection. I interviewed Carrie Nageotte, licensee. I measured and inspected the private upper southwest and northwest bedrooms located in the addition. I inspected the private lower southeast bedroom. I also reviewed the revised *Emergency Evacuation Plan*.

On June 6, 2012, I conducted a fire safety inspection.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On June 6, 2012, I reviewed a *Request For The Modification Of The Terms of The License*. This request proposed adding developmentally disabled as an adult population served by the home. This request also proposed converting the lower southeast bedroom from a semiprivate bedroom a private bedroom and to add an additional two private bedrooms in the addition without changing capacity.

On June 6, 2012, Carrie Nageotte, licensee, said she is considering her options and would like to be licensed to care for developmentally disabled adults in addition to the aged. Ms. Nageotte said she has had 20 years of experience working with developmentally disabled individuals through church activities.

On June 6, 2012, I measured the upper southwest and northwest bedrooms in the addition. The private upper southwest bedroom measured 8' 6" x 13' 4" or 113.30 square feet of space. The private upper northwest bedroom measured 9' 3' x 9' 9" or 90.19 square feet of space.

On June 6, 2012, I reviewed the revised *Emergency Evacuation Plan*. This plan included the upper southwest and northwest bedrooms located in the addition. This plan was satisfactory.

On June 6, 2012, I determined the upper southwest and northwest bedrooms on compliance with the *Fire Safety Rules for Adult Foster Care Family Homes*. They were also adequately furnished.

On June 6, 2012, I reviewed the January 7, 2010, *Original Licensing Study*. This study indicated the living, dining, and sitting rooms contain over 400 square feet of livening space. This exceeds the minimum of 35 square feet of space for 9 occupants or 6 residents and 3 family members at full capacity.

On June 6, 2012, I inspected the lower southeast bedroom. The *Original Licensing Study* indicated it contains 145 square feet of space. This bedroom was in compliance with the *Fire Safety Rules for Adult Foster Care Family Homes*. This bedroom was setup for one resident.

On June 6, 2012, the current bedroom configuration is as follows:

Ground Floor Bedroom:	10' x 12' 3"	123.33 sq. ft.	1 Resident
Lower Northeast Bedroom:	10' 8" x 13' 7"	144.84 sq. ft.	2 Residents
Lower Southeast Bedroom:	10' 8" x 13' 7"	144.84 sq. ft.	1 Resident
Upper Southwest Bedroom:	8' 6" x 13' 4"	113.30 sq. ft.	1 Resident
Upper Northwest Bedroom:	9' 3" x 9' 9"	90.19 sq. ft.	1 Resident

V. Recommendation

P 11. 91. 2 10

I recommend adding developmentally disabled as an additional adult population served by this family home. I further recommend change in the use of space as specified in my description of findings and conclusions.

Commun verhelle	June 7, 2012
Ronald R. Verhelle Licensing Consultant	Date
Approved By:	
Jan Handa	
0 0	June 7, 2012
Jerry Hendrick Area Manager	Date